

Year ended August 31, 2009

**SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL
OPERATION**

Financial Statements of

October 19, 2009

Ottawa, Canada

Chartered Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants

KPMG LLP

To the Board of Governors of Scouts Canada National Operation

AUDITORS' REPORT

We have audited the statement of financial position of Scouts Canada National Operation as at August 31, 2009 and the statements of operations, changes in fund balances and cash flows for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of Scouts Canada National Operation management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Scouts Canada National Operation as at August 31, 2009 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

KPMG LLP
Chartered Accountants
Suite 2000
160 Elgin Street
Ottawa ON K2P 2P8
Canada

Telephone (613) 212-KPMG (5764)
Fax (613) 212-2896
Internet www.kpmg.ca

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Statement of Financial Position

August 31, 2009, with comparative figures for 2008
(In thousands of dollars)

	Operating Fund	Restricted Funds	2009	2008
Assets				
Current assets:				
Cash	\$ 2,020	\$ 1,104	\$ 3,124	\$ 2,291
Amounts receivable (notes 13 and 14)	185	-	185	273
Inventories	3,152	-	3,152	2,790
Prepaid expenses	83	267	350	296
Membership fees receivable (note 11(a))	260	-	260	109
Current portion of loan to related parties (note 9)	10	-	10	10
Investments (note 4)	5,710	1,371	7,081	5,769
Capital assets (note 5)	1,990	-	1,990	2,154
Prepaid pension costs (note 6(a))	2,716	-	2,716	2,175
Employee future benefits recovery receivable (note 7)	1,896	-	1,896	2,350
Loan receivable from related party (note 9)	30	-	30	40
Amounts due from Operating Fund	(1,065)	1,065	-	-
Current assets:	\$ 13,133	\$ 10,107	\$ 23,240	\$ 19,512
Liabilities and Fund Balances				
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 738	\$ 132	\$ 870	\$ 793
Deferred revenue (note 8)	272	-	272	258
Current portion of loans payable to related parties (note 10)	80	-	80	107
Loans payable to related parties (note 10)	1,090	132	1,222	1,158
Accrued employee future benefits (note 6(a))	6,148	-	6,148	6,177
Fund balances:				
Operating Fund	3,180	-	3,180	2,204
Restricted Funds (schedule)	-	7,676	7,676	5,755
Investment in capital assets	1,990	-	1,990	2,154
World Scout Foundation	-	2,299	2,299	1,214
Contingent liabilities (note 15)	5,170	9,975	15,145	11,327
Current liabilities:	\$ 13,133	\$ 10,107	\$ 23,240	\$ 19,512

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
On behalf of Scouts Canada National Operation:

Vice-Chair Finance – Board of Governors

Chief Executive Officer

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Statement of Operations

Year ended August 31, 2009, with comparative figures for 2008
(In thousands of dollars)

	Operating Fund	Restricted Funds	Total
	2009	2009	2008
Revenue:			
Membership fees (note 11(a))	\$ 4,024	\$ -	\$ 4,024
Scout Shops sales	4,756	-	4,756
Insurance fees (note 11(a))	-	1,473	1,473
Fundraising	579	-	579
Donations and sponsorships (note 13)	209	25	234
Grants	272	-	272
Fees for services	72	-	72
Program fees	7	-	7
Investment	51	253	304
Other	165	41	206
	10,135	1,792	11,927
Expenses:			
Salaries and benefits (note 12)	10,657	70	10,727
Recovery of salaries and benefits (note 12)	(7,442)	-	(7,442)
Scout Shops cost of sales	2,300	-	2,300
Insurance and legal	-	773	773
Communication and promotion	263	-	263
Occupancy	203	-	203
Property maintenance	272	-	272
Administration	761	14	775
Scouting Life magazine	116	-	116
Warehouse facility and freight	73	-	73
Council revenue sharing (note 11(b))	91	-	91
Travel and meetings	315	11	326
World Bureau fees	125	-	125
Training and relocation	65	-	65
Programs and grants	301	35	336
Interest	29	-	29
Transfer to World Scout Bureau	-	-	-
Amortization of capital assets	223	-	223
Other	32	-	32
	8,384	903	9,287
Excess of revenue over expenses before the undermoted	1,751	889	2,640
World Scout Foundation (note 13)	-	1,085	1,085
World Jamboree	-	-	-
Canadian Jamboree	-	-	67
Excess of revenue over expenses	\$ 1,751	\$ 1,974	\$ 3,725
			\$ 2,304

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Statement of Changes in Fund Balances

Year ended August 31, 2009, with comparative figures for 2008
(In thousands of dollars)

	World Scout Foundation	Investment in Capital Assets	Restricted Funds	Operating Fund	Total
	2009	2009	2009	2009	2009
	Total	Total	Total	Total	Total

Fund balances, beginning of year	\$ 1,214	\$ 2,154	\$ 5,755	\$ 2,204	\$ 8,999
Excess of revenue over expenses	1,085	-	889	1,751	2,304
Interfund transfer	-	-	979	(979)	-
Adjustment for unrealized gains on investments (note 4(b))	-	-	53	40	24
Change in investment in capital assets:					
Amortization of capital assets	-	(223)	-	223	-
Capital asset additions	-	59	-	(59)	-
Closing balance	\$ 2,299	\$ 1,990	\$ 7,676	\$ 3,180	\$ 11,327

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

WE NEED A SEPARATE COST CENTRE TO PRESENT THIS WAY

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended August 31, 2009, with comparative figures for 2008
(In thousands of dollars)

	2009	2008
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Excess of revenue over expenses	\$ 3,725	\$ 2,304
Items not involving cash:		
Loss on disposal of capital assets	-	31
Amortization of capital assets	223	224
Change in pension and employee future benefit balances	(116)	(306)
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Amounts receivable	88	566
Inventories	(362)	208
Prepaid expenses	(54)	79
Membership fees receivable	(151)	163
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	77	(373)
Deferred revenue	14	84
	3,444	2,980
Cash flows from investing and financing activities:		
Capital asset additions:	(59)	(69)
Increase in investments	(2,503)	(687)
Adjustment for unrealized gains on investments	93	24
Decrease in inventory payables to Councils	-	(245)
Principal payments received on loan receivable from related party	10	(50)
Principal payments on payable to loan to related parties	(152)	(126)
	(2,611)	(1,153)
Net increase in cash	833	1,827
Cash, beginning of year	2,291	464
Cash, end of year	\$ 3,124	\$ 2,291
Supplemental cash flow information:		
Interest paid	\$ 29	\$ 25

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Notes to Financial Statements

Year ended August 31, 2009
(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

Scouts Canada is a national organization operating programs aimed at contributing to the development of young people in achieving their full physical, intellectual, social and spiritual potential as individuals, as responsible citizens and as members of their local, national and international communities through the application of Scouts Principles and Practices. Scouts Canada was incorporated on June 12, 1914, by an Act of the Canadian Parliament and is a registered charity under the Income Tax Act, and as such is not subject to income taxes. Scouts Canada National Operation (the "National Operation") is responsible for the national activities of Scouts Canada and provides services to the Provincial and Regional Councils (the "Councils") of Scouts Canada.

1. Significant accounting policies:

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and include the following significant accounting policies:

(a) Basis of presentation:

These financial statements reflect the operations of the National Operation only and do not include the revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities of the Councils, Fondation Scouts Canada Foundation and Canyonth Publications Inc.

(b) Fund accounting:

The National Operation follows the restricted fund method of accounting for not-for-profit organizations.

The Operating Fund accounts for the National Operation's program delivery, retail sales and administrative activities. Restricted funds report the revenue, expenses and fund balances of the activities of the National Operation for which the funding is internally or externally restricted to that activity.

The World Scout Foundation Fund reports donations received for the benefit of the World Scout Bureau. The investment revenue earned on the World Scout Foundation Fund is forwarded annually to the World Scout Bureau.

(c) Inventories:

Inventories are valued at the lower of weighted average cost and net realizable value.

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Notes to Financial Statements, page 2

Year ended August 31, 2009

(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(d) Investments:

Investments are designated as available for sale and are recorded at fair value. Realized investment income calculated using the effective interest rate method is recorded in the statement of operations. Unrealized gains or losses from the change in fair value are recorded in the statement of changes in fund balances. Fair value is determined at quoted market prices. Sales and purchases of investments are recorded on the settlement date. Transaction costs related to the acquisition of investments are expensed.

(e) Financial instruments:

The National Operation classifies all financial instruments in one of the following categories: held-for-trading, held-to-maturity, loans and receivables, other financial liabilities, or available-for-sale financial assets. Upon initial recognition, financial assets or financial liabilities are measured at their fair value. The related accounting treatment for financial instruments subsequent to initial recognition depends on the classification. Financial assets and liabilities categorized as held-for-trading are measured at fair value with gains and losses recognized in the statement of operations. Financial assets held-to-maturity, loans and receivables and financial liabilities other than those held-for-trading, are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method of amortization. Available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value with changes in fair value initially recorded directly in the statement of changes in net assets until the financial asset is sold or impaired at which time the amounts are recognized in the statement of operations. In addition, the derivatives embedded in financial instruments or other contracts may be required to be accounted for separately.

The National Operation classifies financial instruments other than investments as follows:

Amounts receivable, membership fees receivable and loan receivable from related party are designated as loans and receivables.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loans payable to related parties have been classified as other financial liabilities.

Non-financial and embedded derivatives

The National Operation reviews contracts in place to identify non-financial derivatives and embedded derivatives. An embedded derivative is a component of a hybrid instrument that also includes a non-derivative host contract, with the effect that some of the cash flows of the combined instrument vary in a way similar to a stand-alone derivative. If certain conditions are met, an embedded derivative is separated from the host contract and accounted for as a derivative at its fair value with subsequent changes in fair value recorded in the statement of operations. No embedded derivatives have been recognized in these financial statements.

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Notes to Financial Statements, page 3

Year ended August 31, 2009
(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(e) Financial instruments (continued):

Transaction costs

Transaction costs are comprised primarily of legal, accounting and other costs directly attributable to the acquisition, issuance or disposal of a financial asset or financial liability. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred.

(f) Capital assets:

Capital assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is recorded on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets which are as follows:

Asset	Term
Building	20 years
Betterment	20 years
Office furniture and equipment	5 years
Computer hardware and software	3 years
Scout Shop equipment and renovations	3 years

Capital assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to estimated undiscounted cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its estimated future cash flows, an impairment charge is recognized by the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the fair value of the asset.

(g) Employee benefit plans:

The cost of pensions and other post-retirement benefits earned by the employees covered by defined benefit plans is actuarially determined using the projected benefit cost method prorated on employees' length of service and management's best estimate of expected plan performance, salary escalation, retirement ages of plan members and expected health care costs.

Adjustments arising from plan amendments are amortized on a straight-line basis over the average remaining service period of employees active at the date of amendment. The excess of the net actuarial gain or loss over 10% of the greater of the accrued benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets is amortized over the average remaining service period of the active employees.

Pension plan assets are measured at fair value, determined at quoted market prices.

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Notes to Financial Statements, page 4

Year ended August 31, 2009
(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(h) Revenue recognition:

Restricted contributions relating to general operations are recognized as revenue of the Operating Fund in the year in which the related expenses are incurred. All other restricted contributions are recognized as revenue of the appropriate restricted fund in the year received or receivable.

Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue of the Operating Fund in the year received or receivable, if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Investment income earned on restricted funds is recognized in the applicable restricted fund. Other investment income is recognized in the Operating Fund when earned.

Membership, insurance and other Council related fees are recognized as revenue in the fiscal year to which they relate. Amounts received but not recognized as revenue are recorded as deferred revenue.

(i) Donated materials and services:

Volunteers donate services throughout the year to assist the National Operation in carrying out its activities. Because of the difficulty of tracking and determining their fair value, donated materials and services are not recorded in the financial statements.

(j) Foreign currency translation:

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at exchange rates in effect at year end. Revenue and expenses are translated at the rate of exchange prevailing at the time of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses resulting from the translation of these amounts are recorded in the statement of operations.

(k) Use of estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, and contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates. These estimates are reviewed annually and as adjustments become necessary, they are recorded in the financial statements in the period in which they become known. Significant estimates include the assumptions used to actuarially determine the prepaid pension costs and accrued benefit liability for employee future benefits and the accrual for contingent liabilities.

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Notes to Financial Statements, page 5

Year ended August 31, 2009

(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

2. Adoption of new accounting standards:

The following new accounting standards were adopted effective September 1, 2008 retrospectively without restatement of prior periods:

(a) Capital Disclosures:

Effective September 1, 2008, the National Operation implemented the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants ("CICA") Handbook Section 1535, *Capital Disclosures*, which establishes standards for disclosing information about an entity's capital and how it is managed. Adoption of these recommendations had no effect on the financial statements for the year ending August 31, 2009, except for the additional note disclosure in note 17.

(b) Inventories:

Effective September 1, 2008, the National Operation adopted the new accounting standards for Inventories in accordance with the CICA Handbook Section 3031, *Inventories* which provides new guidance on the recognition, measurement and disclosure of inventories. The recognition and measurement changes include the requirement to measure inventories at the lower of cost and net realizable value, the use of specific cost method for inventories and the review of previous write-downs to net realizable value, if any, when there is a subsequent increase in the value of inventories. The National Operation retrospectively adopted the CICA 3031 requirements without restatement. The adoption of this Section did not have a material effect on the National Operation's financial statements as of August 31, 2009.

(c) Financial Instruments:

In December 2006, the CICA issued new accounting standards: Handbook Section 3862, *Financial Instruments - Disclosures*; and Handbook Section 3863, *Financial Instruments - Presentation*. These standards were expected to be effective for the National Operation's financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2009. However in December 2008, the CICA eliminated the requirement for not-for-profit organizations to adopt these standards. The National Operation has continued to disclose and present financial instruments under Handbook Section 3861, *Financial Instruments - Disclosure and Presentation* for the year ended August 31, 2009.

3. Future accounting standards:

The CICA has issued the following amendments and new accounting standard that will come into effect for the National Operation's fiscal year beginning September 1, 2009:

Amendments to Accounting Standards that Apply Only to Not-for-Profit Organizations

The CICA issued amendments to the existing accounting standards applicable to not-for-profit organizations. The amendments affect the financial statement presentation and disclosure requirements of not-for-profit organizations.

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Notes to Financial Statements, page 6

Year ended August 31, 2009

(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

3. Future accounting standards (continued):

Disclosure of Allocated Expenses by Not-for-Profit Organizations

In September 2008, the CICA issued Section 4470, *Disclosure of Allocated Expenses by Not-for-Profit Organizations*. This new Section establishes disclosure requirements for not-for-profit organizations that report expenses by function and allocate expenses to a number of functions to which the expenses relate. These not-for-profit organizations will be required to disclose additional information regarding their accounting policies adopted for the allocation of expenses among functions, the nature of these expenses, the basis on which the allocations are being made, and the amounts allocated.

The National Operation is currently assessing the impact of these amendments and new accounting standard on its financial statements.

4. Investments:

(a) The National Operation holds investments for the following purposes:

	2009		2008	
	Cost	Fair value	Cost	Fair value
Operating:				
Employee future benefits	\$ 823	\$ 823	\$ 780	\$ 772
Building Reserve	1,001	1,033	-	-
Restricted:				
Insurance Fund	4,056	4,102	3,947	3,964
Brotherhood Fund	473	476	400	400
International Participation Fund	385	384	364	362
Youth Event Fund	372	372	365	365
World Scout Foundation	2,320	2,337	1,164	1,161
Fixed income securities	\$ 2,800	\$ 2,939	\$ 3,519	\$ 3,557
Equities	1,414	1,372	1,045	970
Money market mutual funds	5,216	5,216	2,456	2,497
	\$ 9,430	\$ 9,527	\$ 7,020	\$ 7,024
Investments consist of:				

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Notes to Financial Statements, page 7

Year ended August 31, 2009
(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

4. Investments (continued):

(b) Cumulative adjustment for unrealized gains on investments:

	2009	2008
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 4	\$ (20)
Adjustment for unrealized gains on investments	93	24
Balance, end of year	\$ 97	\$ 4

The National Operation regularly reviews investment to determine whether unrealized losses represent temporary changes in fair value or are a result of other than temporary impairments. The consideration of whether an investment is other than temporarily impaired is based on a number of factors which include, but are not limited to, the financial condition of the issuer and the length and magnitude of the unrealized loss and specific credit events. The National Operation also considers its intent and ability to hold an investment for a sufficient period of time for the value of the unrealized loss to recover. Based on the evaluation as of August 31, 2009, unrealized losses are considered to be temporary.

5. Capital assets:

	2009	2008
Land	\$ 15	\$ 15
Building	1,485	1,160
Betterment	2,801	1,280
Office furniture and equipment	396	349
Computer hardware and software	686	624
Scout Shop equipment and renovations	50	30
Cost	5,433	3,443
Accumulated amortization		
Net book value	1,990	1,990
Net book value		2,154

Cost and accumulated amortization as at August 31, 2008 were \$5,385 and \$3,231 respectively.

During the year, the National Operation wrote off \$11 (2008 - \$158) of assets with an accumulated amortization of \$11 (2008 - \$127).

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Notes to Financial Statements, page 8

Year ended August 31, 2009

(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

6. Employee future benefits:

Scouts Canada administers the Employees' Pension Plan of Scouts Canada, which is a defined benefit pension plan that covers most of its employees working at the National Operation and the Councils. Scouts Canada also provides its employees with other retirement and post-employment benefits under its employee benefit plans.

For the pension and employee benefit plans, Scouts Canada has adopted an annual measurement date of June 30 for estimating the accounting surplus or deficit, and establishing benefit costs for the coming fiscal year, both of which are dependent on the measurement factors at that time.

(a) Plan assets and obligations:

The following table presents the changes in plan assets and benefit obligations and the composition of prepaid pension costs and accrued future employee benefits liability in the financial statements.

	2009	2008
Other post-employment Pension		
Other post-employment Pension		

(i) Prepaid pension costs (accrued benefit liability):

Plan assets at fair value	\$ 21,058	\$ -	\$ 22,926	\$ -
Accrued benefit obligation	(21,076)	(3,549)	(22,623)	(4,443)
Employer contribution from measurement date to fiscal year end	122	-	194	-
Unamortized net actuarial loss	2,167	(1,274)	1,139	(230)
Unamortized past service cost	445	(1,325)	539	(1,504)
Prepaid pension costs (accrued benefit liability)	\$ 2,716	\$ (6,148)	\$ 2,175	\$ (6,177)

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Notes to Financial Statements, page 9

Year ended August 31, 2009

(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

6. Employee future benefits (continued):

(a) Plan assets and obligations (continued):

	2009	2008
Pension		
Other post-employment		
Other post-employment		

(ii) Accrued benefit obligation:

Benefit obligation, beginning	\$ (22,623)	\$ (4,443)	\$ (23,834)	\$ (5,166)
Current service cost	(370)	(96)	(408)	(116)
Interest cost	(1,339)	(277)	(1,285)	(271)
Employees' contributions	(364)	-	(339)	-
Benefits paid	1,350	220	1,696	221
Actuarial gain (loss)	2,270	1,047	1,547	889
Accrued benefit obligation, ending	\$ (21,076)	\$ (3,549)	\$ (22,623)	\$ (4,443)

(iii) Plan assets:

Plan assets at fair value, beginning	\$ 22,926	-	\$ 24,039	\$ -
Actual return on plan assets	(1,755)	-	(526)	-
Employer contributions	873	-	770	-
Employee contributions	364	-	339	-
Benefits paid	(1,350)	-	(1,696)	-
Plan assets at fair value, ending	\$ 21,058	\$ -	\$ 22,926	\$ -

(b) Net benefit cost:

The components of the net benefit cost included in salaries and benefits expense are:

	2009	2008		
Pension				
Other post-employment				
Other post-employment				
Current service cost	\$ 370	\$ 96	\$ 408	\$ 116
Interest cost	1,339	277	1,285	271
Expected return on plan assets	(1,544)	-	(1,603)	-
Amortization of past service costs	95	(179)	95	(179)
Amortization of actuarial losses	-	(3)	-	18
Net benefit cost	\$ 260	\$ 191	\$ 185	\$ 226

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Notes to Financial Statements, page 10

Year ended August 31, 2009

(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

6. Employee future benefits (continued):

(c) Assumptions:

The significant weighted-average assumptions used in the actuarial valuation of the plan are:

	2009	2008
Rate of compensation increases	2.75%	3.5%
Rate of inflation	2.00%	2.75%
Discount rate	7.25%	6%
Expected return on plan assets	6.20%	6.75%
Initial health care trend rate	-	-
Ultimate health care trend rate	-	5.10%

The ultimate health care trend rate is estimated to be reached in 2019. The actual return on plan assets in fiscal 2009 was 8.3% (2008 - (2.3%)).

(d) Health care sensitivity analysis:

Assumed health care cost trend rates have a significant effect on the amounts reported for the post-employment benefits. A 1% change in assumed health care trend rates would have the following effects for 2009.

	Increase	Decrease
Net benefit cost	\$ 25	\$ 21
Accrued benefit obligation	180	158

(e) Pension plan:

The latest actuarial valuation of the pension plan for funding purposes was performed as at January 1, 2009. The next actuarial valuation is required to be completed as at January 1, 2010, in accordance with the requirements of the Pension Benefits Act (Ontario).

As part of the regulations governing provincially regulated pension plans, pension plans must meet certain solvency requirements, which assume the plans, are wound up/liquidated as of the valuation date. The actuarial valuation performed as at January 1, 2009 reported a solvency deficiency of \$1,882 and a going concern deficit of \$665, based on economic assumptions applicable at January 1, 2009. Scouts Canada is required to make additional contributions of \$586 per annum in future years until 2013 to eliminate the solvency deficiency and going concern unfunded liability under the Pension Benefits Act (Ontario). In fiscal 2009, Scouts Canada made additional contributions of \$282 (2008 - \$364).

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Notes to Financial Statements, page 11

Year ended August 31, 2009
(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

7. Employee future benefits recovery receivable:

The employee future benefits recovery receivable represents the amount of the prepaid pension costs and accrued employee future benefits liability, disclosed in note 6(a), that is receivable from the Councils with respect to their employees. The Councils pay the National Operation for their portion of the employer contributions made to the pension and employee benefit plans.

8. Deferred revenue:

Deferred revenue represents amounts received or receivable by the Operating Fund for which goods or services will be provided in future years.

	Opening balance	Amounts received	Revenue recognized	Closing balance
ScoutsAbout and Extreme Adventure Programs	\$ 87	\$ -	\$ (52)	\$ 35
Other Programs	111	329	(267)	173
Gift Certificates – Scout Shops	60	40	(36)	64
	\$ 258	\$ 369	\$ (355)	\$ 272

ScoutsAbout and Extreme Adventure programs consist of restricted grants and donations to be used to develop and introduce these programs in Councils across Canada.

Other programs consist of restricted grants and donations received for various Scout programs in future years.

Gift Certificates – Scout Shops are funds left on deposit at Scout Shops for future purchases.

9. Loan receivable from related party:

Loan receivable from related party:

	2009	2008
Loan receivable from New Brunswick Council	\$ 40	\$ 50
Current portion	10	10
Long-term portion	\$ 30	\$ 40

The loan to the New Brunswick Council is repayable in five annual installments of \$10. No interest is charged on the loan.

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Notes to Financial Statements, page 12

Year ended August 31, 2009

(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

10. Loans payable to related parties:

	2009	2008
Loans payable to related parties:		
Incorporated Body for Scouts Canada in Ontario	\$ 605	\$ 681
British Columbia Councils	200	276
Current portion	80	107
Long-term portion	\$ 725	\$ 850

The loans from the Incorporated Body for Scouts Canada in Ontario is repayable in annual installments of \$75 principal plus interest accrued at the chartered bank prime rate less 1% at the date of the original loan.

The loans from the British Columbia Councils are repayable in annual installments of \$25 plus interest accrued at the chartered bank prime rate less 1% at the date of the original loan. The annual installment for fiscal 2009-10 was paid in August 2009.

11. Related party transactions:

(a) Membership and insurance fees:

Membership and insurance fees are collected from individual members of Scouts Canada primarily at the local Group level. National and Council fees collected by the local Groups are allocated to the National Operation and the Councils based on the membership fee schedules for the year.

The membership fee receivable balance of \$260 (2008 - \$109) consists of amounts receivable for national membership and insurance fees from Councils at year end.

(b) Council revenue sharing:

Effective September 1, 2003, the National Operation assumed ownership from the Councils of all the Scout Shops across Canada.

As part of the transfer of ownership of the Scout Shops, the National Operation committed to paying the Councils 2% of the annual gross sales of the Scout Shops in their region. In 2009, \$91 (2008 - \$89) was paid to the Councils.

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Notes to Financial Statements, page 13

Year ended August 31, 2009

(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

11. Related party transactions (continued):

(c) Other:

Other related party transactions and balances are disclosed in notes 7, 9, 10, 12, 13 and 14 to the financial statements.

12. Salaries and benefits:

The National Operation administers the payroll for all employees of Scouts Canada, including those working at the Councils, Fondation Scouts Canada Foundation and Canyouth Publications Ltd. The National Operation recovers the cost of salary and benefits.

	2009	2008
All employees:		
Salaries and benefits	\$ 9,599	\$ 9,417
Employee future benefits	1,128	948
Less amounts recovered:		
Salaries and benefits	6,660	6,625
Employee future benefits	782	817
	7,442	7,442
National Operation	\$ 3,285	\$ 2,923

13. Fondation Scouts Canada Foundation:

The National Operation has an economic interest in Fondation Scouts Canada Foundation. The Foundation was established to financially support Scouts Canada by promoting and soliciting gifts, grants and matching funds from individuals, corporations and foundations.

The National Operation received donations of \$1,162 (2008 - \$282) from the Foundation consisting of \$992 relating to the World Scout Foundation and \$170 of other donations.

During the year, the National Operation charged the Foundation \$Nil (2008 - \$3) for administrative services and recovered \$262 (2008 - \$223) for salaries and benefits.

The National Operation has an amount receivable from the Foundation of \$62 (2008 - \$Nil) including recoveries of salaries and benefits from the Foundation.

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Notes to Financial Statements, page 14

Year ended August 31, 2009

(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

14. Canyouth Publications Ltd.:

The National Operation exercises significant influence over Canyouth Publications Ltd. Canyouth Publications Ltd. publishes the Scouting Life magazine. Under an agreement between the two organizations, the National Operation purchases all issues of the magazine, and covers any deficit incurred by Canyouth Publications Ltd. or receives a rebate in the amount of any surplus generated by Canyouth Publications Ltd. For the year ended August 31, 2009, the National Operation received a contribution of \$98 representing the surplus generated by Canyouth Publications Ltd. For the year ended August 31, 2008, the National Operation covered the deficit of \$3 of Canyouth Publications Ltd.

The National Operation purchased magazines totaling \$110 (2008 - \$231) from Canyouth Publications Ltd. in the year. The National Operation has an amount receivable from Canyouth Publication Ltd. of \$86 (2008 - amount payable of \$3).

During the year, the National Operation charged Canyouth Publications Ltd. \$8 (2008 - \$9) for rent and administration and recovered \$82 (2008 - \$162) for salaries and benefits.

15. Contingent liabilities:

(a) Legal claims:

The National Operation has been named as a defendant in a number of legal claims, which have arisen in the normal course of its operations and delivery of its programs. Legal claims are categorized as liability, breach of contract, sexual molestation, wrongful dismissal and human rights complaints. In certain of these instances, a specified amount has been claimed by the plaintiffs. In other instances, no amounts have been specified.

The National Operation is covered by insurance policies which provide funding for the cost of most of these claims should damages be awarded. However, since September 2001 Scouts Canada has not been insured for child abuse claims. The National Operation has accrued as an expense the amount deductible from insurance payments for those cases where management believes a payment is likely. Due to the difficulty in predicting the outcome of any litigation and the sustainability of insurance coverage, actual losses could differ from management's estimates and therefore could have a material adverse effect on the financial position of the National Operation.

Additional costs, if any, for financial settlements in excess of the National Operation's insurance coverage, and for cases where no insurance coverage exists, will be recorded as an expense of the Insurance Fund in the period in which they are determined.

(b) Other:

Under certain circumstances, the National Operation could be held liable for the obligations of the Councils and Groups.

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Notes to Financial Statements, page 15

Year ended August 31, 2009

(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

16. Financial Instruments:

The carrying value of cash, amounts receivable, membership fees receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their fair value because of the relatively short period to maturity of these financial instruments.

The fair value of the employee future benefits recovery receivable and accrued employee future benefits is not determinable as there are no set terms of repayment.

The fair value of the loan receivable from the New Brunswick Council is approximately \$35 based on the expected repayments provided in note 9 and an annual interest rate of 3.25%.

The fair value of the loan from the Incorporated Body for Scouts Canada in Ontario is approximately \$595 based on the expected repayments provided in note 10 and an annual interest rate of 3.25%.

The fair value of the loan from British Columbia Councils is approximately \$204 based on the expected repayments provided in note 10 and an annual interest rate of 3.25%.

17. Capital management:

The National Operation considers its capital to consist of the fund balances of the operating and restricted funds and its investment in capital assets.

The National Operation's overall objective for its capital is to fund capital assets, contingent liabilities, future projects and ongoing operations. The National Operation manages its capital by maintaining and monitoring restricted funds for specific purposes, future projects, contingencies and other capital requirements. The restricted funds are disclosed in the schedule.

In the year, the Board of Governors approved by motion the objective of accumulating a fund balance of \$4 million in the Operating Fund by 2016.

The National Operation is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and its approach to capital management remains unchanged for the prior year.

18. Comparative figures:

Certain 2008 comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the financial statement presentation adopted in the current year.

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Schedule – Restricted Funds

Year ended August 31, 2009, with comparative figures for 2008
(In thousands of dollars)

	Insurance	Brotherhood	International Participation	World Scout Foundation	Youth Event	Information Technology Fund	CCTFOG Fund	Restricted Funds	2009	2008
									Restricted Funds	Restricted Funds
Revenue:										
Insurance fees	\$ 1,473	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	1,473	1,450
Donations and sponsorships	-	19	6	-	-	-	-	-	25	65
Investment	113	26	23	80	8	3	-	-	253	167
Program fees	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	21
Other	-	41	-	-	-	-	-	-	41	15
	1,586	86	29	80	8	3	-	-	1,792	1,718
Expenses:										
Salaries and benefits	-	-	-	-	-	70	-	-	70	-
Insurance and legal	773	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	773	785
Administration	-	3	2	9	-	-	-	-	14	14
Travel and meetings	-	-	11	-	-	-	-	-	11	77
Programs and grants	-	35	-	-	-	-	-	-	35	74
Transfer to World Scout Bureau	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	117
	773	38	13	9	-	70	-	-	903	1,067
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses	813	48	16	71	8	(67)	-	-	889	651
Fund balance, beginning of year	4,409	433	374	(53)	365	227	-	-	5,755	4,749
Adjustment for unrealized gains on investments	28	3	1	21	-	-	-	-	53	22
Transfer from World and Canadian Jamboree	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	333
Transfer from (to) operating fund	-	-	(21)	-	-	-	1,000	-	979	-
Fund balance, end of year	\$ 5,250	\$ 484	\$ 370	\$ 39	\$ 373	\$ 160	\$ 1,000	\$ 7,676	\$ 5,755	\$ 5,755

SCOUTS CANADA NATIONAL OPERATION

Schedule – Restricted Funds (continued)

Year ended August 31, 2009, with comparative figures for 2008
(In thousands of dollars)

Restricted fund descriptions:

The Insurance Fund reports the revenue and expenses related to insurance premiums and settlements and potential legal liabilities to Scouts Canada.

The Brotherhood Fund reports revenue and expenses related to Canadian support of World Scouting projects.

The International Participation Fund reports revenue and expenses related to Canadian delegates attending World Scouting conferences, events and meetings.

The World Scout Foundation restricted fund reports the investment income earned on the World Scout Foundation Fund and the amounts paid to the World Scout Foundation from the investment income earned.

The Youth Event Fund is an internally restricted fund consisting of amounts earned from past Canadian Jamborees that have been set aside to fund future events.

The Information Technology Fund is an internally restricted fund that has been set aside to fund upgrades to the Membership Management System.

The Chief Commissioner's Task Force on Growth ("CCTFOG") Fund is an internally restricted fund that has been set aside to support the work of the Chief Commissioner's Task Force on membership renewal and growth.